
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 6TH NOVEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri BSc (Hons) MSc (Lond) (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Councillors 
 

Geof Cooke 
Kathy Levine 
 

Arjun Mittra 
Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

Peter Zinkin 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Eva Greenspan 
 

Anne Hutton 
John Marshall 
 

Alan Schneiderman 
Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
Independent Members 
 
Richard Harbord        Vacancy 
 
 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Andrew Charlwood  020 8359 2014  
andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

1 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Question and Comments (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Quarter 2 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

7 - 48 

8.   Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Quarter 2 Progress Report  
 

49 - 62 

9.   Counter Fraud Framework Review 2014  
 

63 - 68 

10.   External Audit Progress - Verbal Update  
 

 

11.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Andrew 
Charlwood  020 8359 2014  andrew.charlwood@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 



 
 

 

   

 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
22 July 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kathy Levine 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Independent Members (have non-voting rights): 

  Richard Harbord    Debra Lewis 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Kathy Levine 7 - External Auditor’s 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2013/14 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Levine is a Local 
Authority appointed Governor at 
Queen Elizabeth’s Girls’ School.   

Arjun Mittra 7 - External Auditor’s 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2013/14 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Mittra is a Local 
Authority appointed Governor at 
Friern Barnet School.   

Sury Khatri 7 - External Auditor’s 
Report under 
International Standard 
on Auditing (ISA) 260 for 
the year 2013/14 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Khatri is a Local 
Authority appointed Governor at 
Dollis Junior School and Copthall 
School.   

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
Details of the questions asked of, and the answers given by the Chairman were 
circulated and published on the Council’s website prior to the meeting.  Verbal responses 
were given to supplementary questions asked at the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments. 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
There were none. 
 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S ITEM - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 2013/14 
(Agenda Item 5a): 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the Committee agrees the Annual Report of the Audit Committee for 2013-14 
as an accurate record of the outcomes and work programme for the Year. 
 

(2) The Annual Report is reported to the next Full Council meeting. 
 
 

7. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 6): 
 
The Assurance Director (Monitoring Officer) introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agrees the Annual Governance Statement for 
inclusion within the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14. 
 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 2013/14 (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Chief Operating Officer and also Assistant Director of Finance, CSG Finance 
Service introduced the report.  Representatives from Grant Thornton LLP (External 
Auditor) also spoke to the report. 

The Committee requested additional time to read through the final Statement of 
Accounts, which was tabled at the meeting.  In view of this the Chairman moved that the 
item be deferred. The motion was seconded. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 7 

Opposed 0 

 
RESOLVED – That consideration of the item be deferred and be considered at a meeting 
to be arranged on 29 July 2014 at 6pm. 
 
 

2



 

3 

9. HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL OPINION 2013-14 (Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the contents of the Annual Opinion / Report. 
 
 

10. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) PROGRESS REPORT APRIL - JUNE 
2014 (Agenda Item 9): 
 
The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the CAFT Progress Report covering the period 
1st April – 30th June 2014. 
 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT EXCEPTION RECOMMENDATIONS REPORT AND 
PROGRESS REPORT UP TO 30TH JUNE 2014 (Agenda Item 10): 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and asked questions to the relevant Director(s), or 
their representatives, on the two audits that received limited assurance.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 
and high priority recommendations. 
 
 

12. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm 
 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee (Special Meeting) 

 
29 July 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke  
Councillor Kathy Levine 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Independent Member(s) (have non-voting rights): 

Debra Lewis 

 
Apologies for absence: 

Richard Harbord (Independent Member) 
 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 1): 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Richard Harbord (Independent 
Member). 
 
 

2. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON 
AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 2013/14 (Agenda Item 2): 
 
This item had been deferred from the Committee’s meeting of 22 July 2014 as the 
Committee had requested additional time to read through the final Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and asked questions to the relevant Directors and 
to the External Auditors. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the Committee approve the audited Statement of Accounts and Pension Fund 

for 2013/14 and they be signed by the Chairman and the Chief Operating 
Officer/Director of Finance on behalf of the Council and the associated Letter of 
Representations. 

 
(2) That the matters raised by the External Auditor relating to detailed aspects of the 

2013/14 accounts audit, including the pension fund accounts, be noted. 
 
(3) That the Officer response to matters raised by the external auditor be noted. 
 
(4) That the areas on which the Committee required additional information or action be 

noted. 
 
(5) That the Committee, having made the above resolutions and having approved the 

Annual Governance Statement approve the Chief Operating Officer/Director of 

5



 

2 

Finance to amalgamate the three documents and to publish these as one 
consolidated ‘Statement of Accounts 2013/14’. 

 
 

3. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm 
 
 

6



 

 

Summary 
Members are asked to note the progress against internal audit recommendations and work 
completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 and high priority 
recommendations. 
 

The Internal Audit Service commenced delivery of work in accordance with its plan 
reported to the Audit Committee in April 2014.  Over the current period since the 
Committee last met in July 2014 the service has issued 13 reports. For those reports with 
an assurance rating, 3 reports were given ‘Limited’ and 6 reports given ‘Satisfactory’.   
Information has been presented in Appendix A on those reports issued as ‘Limited’ 
assurance: 
 

• Your Choice Barnet Contract Review (Joint Internal Audit & CAFT review) 
• Passenger Transport Contracts (Joint Internal Audit & CAFT review) 
• Permanency Routes 

 

Audit Committee 
 

6
th
 November 2014 

  

Title  

Internal Audit Exception 
Recommendations Report and 
Progress Report up to 30th 
September 2014 

Report of Caroline Glitre – Head of Internal Audit 

Wards N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A: Internal Audit progress report (up to 30th 
September 2014) 

Appendix B: Work completed in Q2 to 30th September 2014 

Appendix C: Work in progress at 30th September 2014 

Appendix D: Internal Audit Effectiveness Indicators 

Appendix E: Internal Audit Recommendations due quarter 2 
(end of September) 

Officer Contact Details  
Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 
caroline.glitre@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3721 

AGENDA ITEM 7

7



Full copies of those audit reports are available on the Barnet website here: 
 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13619&path=0 
 

67% of the recommendations that were due to have been implemented at the end of 
September have been implemented. A summary of those recommendations which were 
due in Quarter 2 has been included for the Audit Committee to review (Appendix E).  

 

Recommendations  
That the Committee note the progress against internal audit recommendations and 
work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 & high priority 
recommendations. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee’s role in receiving this report is to note the overall 

progress made against the 2014-15 Internal Audit Plan and the high priority 
recommendations made. In addition, the Audit Committee can inquire with 
Directors and Assistants Directors as to their progress against 
recommendations. 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The Audit Committee approved the workplan in April and this report notes the
[...]
 and thus leads to improving 
management processes for securing more effective risk management. 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 Effective systems of audit, internal control and corporate governance provide 
assurance on the effective allocation of resources and quality of service 
provision for the benefit of the entire community. Individual audits assess, as 
appropriate, the differential aspects on different groups of individuals to 
ensure compliance with the Council’s duties under the 2010 Equality Act. 
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 N/A 
 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1  Audit Committee 11 March 2010 (Decision Item 10) - the Committee accepted 

that there would be progress reports to all future meetings of the Committee 
and, that for all “limited” or “no assurance” audits, there should be a brief 
explanation of the issues identified.   

9



http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/201003111900/Agen
da/Document%201.pdf 

 

6.2 Audit Committee 21 September 2010 (Decision Item 8) – the Committee 
agreed that where an audit had limited assurance that greater detail be 
provided than previously. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/201009211900/Agen
da/Document%201.pdf 
 

6.3 Audit Committee 17 February 2011 (Decision Item 7) – the Committee (i) 
agreed that a report would be prepared quarterly regarding those internal 
audit recommendations not implemented (ii) requested that the table of 
priority 1 recommendations should in future indicate what date 
recommendations were made to service areas and the implementation date. 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Audit%20Committee/201102171900/Agen
da/Document%201.pdf 

 
 

10



 

1 

 
Appendix 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Internal Audit 

 
Progress Report 2014-15 – Quarter 2 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Caroline Glitre, Head of Internal Audit 

 

 

 

 

 

11



 

2 

1. Introduction 

 

The Internal Audit Plan was accepte
[...]
o the 
Council of £263,000 by 2014/15 and £493,000 by 2015/16. The contract ran on a block 
basis for the first year of the LATC and then moved to payment based on the specific care 
provided to individual service users, as set out in the business case. The 2013/14 Adults & 
Communities total spend (staffing and care packages) on learning disabilities and physical 
disabilities care provision is £43.247m. 
 
Corporate Anti-Fraud Team review - Right to Work 
The CAFT review of cases found that some staff had inadequate documentation regarding 

13



 

4 

 their Right to Work evidenced within their HR files. A small number of cases are currently 
subject to on-going further enquiries by CAFT (Priority 1). 
 
Internal Audit review - Contract Management 
There are one priority one, one priority two and one priority three recommendations. 
 

• Risk & Issue Management - We identified areas where the Your Choice Barnet’s (YCB) risk and 
issue management controls should be improved. We found that the contract did not contain a risk 
and issue management process, which set out how the Council and the supplier intended to 
manage and escalate risks and issues. We identified risks in relation to the contract, which were 
not formally documented in a risk register or the Council’s risk management system (JCAD). In 
addition to this, we found that the Council did not have controls in place to manage issues in 
relation to the contract (Priority 1). 
 

• Change Control - We found that the Council had not applied the contracts change control process 
when introducing changes to the contracts payment mechanisms and performance framework 
(Priority 2). 

 

• Governance – Minutes of Meetings - Not all meetings held with Your Choice Barnet were 
minuted to document the discussions held and any actions agreed or decisions taken (Priority 3). 

 

Priority 1 recommendations, management responses and agreed action dates 

1. Day Centre Staff – Right to Work (CAFT review) 

Recommen
[...]
etail, and reviewing evidence of this performance. 
 
We reviewed the KPI outturn for quarter 4, 2013-14 and quarter 1, 2014-15.   
 

Quarter 4: 2013-14: 545/622 87.6% (target: 90%) 

Quarter 1: 2014-15: 307/321 95.6% (target: 100%) 

 
In May 2014 the Authority began discussions with Re to change reporting of KPI 
NM 2.2 to reflect the wider scope of all Category 1 defects (and not only pothole 
repairs) as intended in its contractual definition.  
  
Key Findings (informing Audit opinion) 
We reviewed the KPI outturn against the six characteristics collectively 
constituting the Council’s definition of data quality:  
 
• Accuracy – data is without errors, and adheres precisely to any applicable 

definition  
• Reliability – data reflects stable and consistent collection and capture 

processes across collection points and over time. These processes should 

34



 

25 

minimise manual intervention and maximise the automation of data collection 
and manipulation. 

• Timeliness – data is captured as quickly as possible after the event or 
activity, and is used in a timely fashion 

• Relevance – data is applicable to the issue and provides the answers needed 
• Completeness – data collected and captured comprises of all necessary 

elements  
• A clear audit trail – a documented process for obtaining and using the data, 

which is understood by all involved in producing the data, and is accessible to 
those who rely on the data or have an interest in it 

 
 

Audit Opinion 
against Data 
Quality 
characteristics 

Accuracy Reliability Timeliness Relevance Completeness 
Clear 
Audit 
Trail 

 
x x � x x � 

 
There are one priority 1, two priority 2 and one priority 3 recommendations. Re 
have agreed to implement the recommendations made and the Council’s 
commercial team will continue to monitor and scrutinise the KPI. 
  
 

8. Risk Management 

In 2014/15 we are reviewing the Council’s risk management arrangements during 
the course of the year as part of a
[...]
et Monitoring and MTFS Transformation 
programme governance Planning 

21 SEN Planning 

22 Legislative Changes (Children & Family Act) Planning 

23 Information Management Strategy Planning 

24 Transformation Q3 Planning 

25 Data Quality Q3 Planning 

26 Troubled Families Q3 Planning 

   

  School Audits Status 

27 Moss Hall Infant Draft Report 
 
 
 
 

37



 

28 

 

Appendix D:  Internal Audit Effectiveness Indicators 
 
Performance Indicator   
  

Annual 
Target 

 

End of Quarter 2 

% of recommendations accepted  
 

98% 100% 

% of recommendations implemented 
 

90% 67% 

External Audit evaluation of Internal 
Audit (previous year) 
 

Reliance 
On IA 

Quarter 4 
assessment 

Average client satisfaction score (above 
3) 
 

90% 100% 

% of Plan delivered 
 

32%* 26% 

% of draft reports completed within 10 
days 
of finishing fieldwork 

90% 96% 

Periodic reports on progress 
 

Each Audit 
Committee 

Achieved 

Preparation of Annual Plan 
 

By April Quarter 4 
assessment 

Preparation of Annual Report (previous 
year) 
 

Prior to  
A.G.S. 

Quarter 1 
assessment 

Staff with professional qualifications 
 

70% 75% 

Staff development days 
 

5 days Quarter 4 
assessment 

 
* 95% of quarters 1 and 2 activity 
 
 
 
 

38



 

29 

Appendix E: Quarter 2, 2014-15: Priority 1 Recommendations due 

 

Quarter 2, 2014-15: Recommendations due 
 
Code to ratings: 
 

Shading Rating Explanation 

 Implemented The recommendation that had previously been 
raised as a priority one has been reviewed and 
was considered implemented. 

 Partly Implemented Aspects of the priority one recommendation 
had been implemented however not considered 
implemented in full. 

 Not Implemented There had been no progress made in 
implementing this priority one recommendation. 

 
 

Audit Title and 
Recommendation 

Responsible 
Area  

Response from Management Audit Assessment October 2014 

Public Health - April 2014  
 
Public Health governance and 
organisationa
[...]
eam advising that false information had been 

submitted in order to gain a place for a pupil at one of the boroughs most sought after schools. The 

application was investigated where it was found that the information submitted was in fact false. This 

resulted in the place being withdrawn 

 

Case 3:-Relates to assistance that CAFT gave to a safeguarding investigation into the theft of jewellery 

from the homes of elderly residents recovering from illness or surgery. Five vulnerable adults reported 

the loss of jewellery after home visits had been conducted by carers who had been employed via an 

external provider to administer support. Whilst the evidence obtained by CAFT officers was insufficient 

to mount a full criminal prosecution, it was however, sufficient enough to identify possible suspects. As 

such an employee was suspended from duty and is currently awaiting disciplinary action.  

62



 

 

Summary 

 
This report summarises minor changes resulting from the annual review of the Counter 
Fraud Framework and all policies contained within it.  
 

 

Recommendations  

The Committee is asked to note and approve updates to the Counter Fraud 
Framework 2014.  

 
 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Audit Committee included in the work programme for 2014/5 that 

changes relating to the annual review of the Counter Fraud Framework (CFF) 
are reported to this meeting.  
 

1.2 Policies within the CFF are reviewed annually to ensure that they remain and 
an accurate up to date reflection of appropriate legislation, good practice, 
council structure and working arrangements.  

 

Audit Committee 
 

6
th

 November 2014 
  

Title  
Counter Fraud Framework Review 
2014 

Report of Clair Green – Assurance Assistant Director  

Wards All  

Status Public  

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Clair Green 
clair.green@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7791 

AGENDA ITEM 9

63



  
1.3 Polices within the framework are:- 

[...]
community.     

 
5.6  Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1   None 
 
 
6.        BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1    Delegated Powers Report (ref: BT/2004-05, 2 March 2004) - The Corporate 

Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) was launched on 7th May 2004  
 
6.2 Audit Committee 24th July 2013 – Decision item 11 - the Committee approve 

the proposed updates to the Counter Fraud Framework 2013. 
 
6.3    Audit Committee 29th April 2014 – Decision item 13 – the Audit Committee 

66



included in the work programme for 2014/15 that a update on the Counter 
Fraud Framework be produced to this meeting  

 
 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes , 27/07/2014 Audit Committee

	7 Quarter 2 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Quarter 2 2014-15 Progress Report

	8 Corporate Anti-Fraud Team (CAFT) Quarter 2 Progress Report
	Appendix 1 CAFT 2014-15 Q2 Report

	9 Counter Fraud Framework Review 2014



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Audit Committee 

 
6 November 2014 

 
Members:- 

 
Cllr Brian Salinger (Chairman) 

Cllr Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
(Substituting  for Councillor 
Geof Cooke)  
Councillor Kathy Levine  

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

 
 

 
  

Independent Members (have no-voting rights) 
 

Richard Harbord 
 
 

The Chairman requested that it be placed on record the Committee’s thanks to Debra Lewis, an 
Independent Member of the Audit Committee who had recently resigned her position, and 
Chidilim Agada, who had provided governance support to the Committee for a number of years 
and was leaving the council.   

 
 

1. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment of minute item 2 to record the voting on the 
item.  
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 2): 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Geof Cooke who had been 
substituted for by Councillor Anne Hutton. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 3): 
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

Anne Hutton 7 – Quarter 2 Internal 
Audit Progress Report 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Hutton is an 
Independent Member of the 
Fostering Panel 



 

2 

 
4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 

 
None. 
 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5): 
 
None. 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6): 
 
None. 
 
 

7. QUARTER 2 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Agenda Item 7): 
 
The Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. The Committee discussed the report 
and asked questions to the relevant Directors or their representatives on the audits that 
had received limited or no assurance reports.  
 
The Committee requested that officers review the wording in the section of the report on 
Data Quality to improve clarity regarding the assessment of information against the six 
characteristics which collectively constitute the Council’s definition of data quality. 
 
The Committee requested that, in relation to the performance indicators on ‘% of 
recommendations implemented' as set out in Appendix D (Internal Audit Effectiveness 
Indicators), the format is revised to include details of the total number of 
recommendations against the number of recommendations implemented as well as the 
% implemented. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the progress against internal audit 
recommendations and work completed to date on the Internal Audit Annual Plan 2014-15 
and high priority recommendations. 
 
 

8. CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD TEAM (CAFT) QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT 
(Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Assurance Assistant Director introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 



 

3 

 
9. COUNTER FRAUD FRAMEWORK REVIEW 2014 (Agenda Item 9): 

 
The Assurance Assistant Director presented the report. 
 
The Committee requested that in future amendments to the policies which comprise the 
Counter Fraud Framework be included in the agenda papers for the meeting and include 
tracked changes.  
 
RESOLVED that the updates to the Counter Fraud Framework 2014 are approved. 
 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 10): 
 
Paul Hughes of Grant Thornton LLP (External Auditors) gave a short verbal update.  He 
advised the Committee that there were three objections to the Statement of Accounts for 
2013/14 which were expected to be resolved by the next meeting.  The Committee noted 
that the development of the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 was in development. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
 
 

11. ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (Agenda Item 11): 
 
With the consent of the Chairman, Councillor Khatri proposed that the Performance & 
Contract Management Committee be requested to review of the 70 KPI's associated with 
the Re Contract following on the Data Quality issue highlighted in the Internal Audit Q2 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the referral to the Performance & Contract 
Management Committee as detailed above.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 
 
 


